
Key valuation metrics 
 FY10 FY11 FY12E FY13E
Net profit (Rs m) 28,265  35,350  41,641  49,548 

 yoy growth (%) 23.8 25.1 17.8 19.0

Shares in issue (m) 1,436  1,467  1,467  1,467 

EPS (Rs) 19.7  24.1  28.4  33.8 

EPS growth (%) 22.7 22.4 17.8 19.0

PE (x) 34.2  27.9  23.7  19.9 

Book value (Rs/share) 106  118  134  154 

P/ BV (x) 6.4  5.7  5.0  4.4 

RONW (%) 20.0 21.7 22.5 23.4
  

Key financials (quarterly) 
(Rs m) Q2FY11 Q1FY12 Q2FY12 % ch % chg % var 
    qoq yoy from est
NII (gross of dividends) 11,073  12,271  13,064  (14) 16  (2)
Other income 2,103  1,762  2,521  (40) 163  20 
Operating expenses 1,041  1,132  1,239  49  12  8 
Operating profit 11,485  11,935  13,547  (24) 22  1 
Provisions 150  180  170  (28) 20  13 
Profit before tax 11,335  11,755  13,377  (24) 22  0 
Net profit 8,075  8,445  9,707  (26) 22  1 
Loan Book (Rs bn) 1062.9 1241.7 1269.9 6.0 22.2 
Sanctions (Rs bn) 207.2 194.4 234.7 (12.2) 22.0 
Disbursements (Rs bn) 166.5 140.7 196.9 (23.5) 20.0 
  

 
 
  

    

 

 
 
 
 
 

Q2FY12 result highlights  

Quarterly performance: HDFC Ltd. reported PAT of Rs9.71bn in Q2FY12 (up 20% yoy), in line with our estimate of Rs9.66bn. 
NII (inclusive of dividends) came in at Rs13.1bn (18% yoy rise) led by stable NIMs and healthy advances growth of 20% yoy. 
The company reported other income of Rs2.5bn on the back of treasury income of Rs869m. 

Key positives: Despite higher funding costs, margins (4.3%) and spreads (2.3%) remained stable yoy. Disbursements grew 
by a healthy 18% yoy resulting in loan growth of 20% yoy. The lender sold off loans worth Rs18.7bn during the quarter and 
credit growth, including loans sold, came in at 24% yoy. Fee and other charges witnessed traction during the quarter, 
coming in at Rs789m, vs. Rs681m in Q2FY11. HDFC’s asset quality remained firm with nil net NPAs. 

Key negatives: Loan approvals moderated to 13.3% yoy from 28% yoy in Q2FY11.   

Impact on financials  

We expect HDFC’s loan book to increase by a healthy 19% CAGR over FY11-13. Active spread management and strong 
pricing power in corporate loans would enable HDFC to maintain margins despite higher borrowing costs. We maintain our 
earnings estimates and expect steady margins and negligible credit costs to drive an 18% CAGR in earnings over FY11-
13E, with an average RoE of 23% over the period.  

Valuations & view 

HDFC currently trades at 3.5x FY12E and 3x FY13E BV (excluding the value of its subsidiaries). Given its strong track record 
and sustainable high core RoEs, we expect HDFC to sustain its premium valuations. Valuing the core business at 4.4x 
FY12E book (3.8x FY13E) and building in a value of Rs205 per share for the subsidiaries, we assign a 12-month price target 
of Rs800 to the stock. Reiterate Outperformer.  
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SOTP valuation 

  Value per share (FY13E) 
Core business  595 
Subsidiary valuation  
Life insurance 49 
HDFC Bank 138 
Others* 18 
Total subsidiary valuation 205 
Total SOTP value 800 
*Asset management + general insurance 

Quarterly results: Detailed 

(Rs m) Q2FY11 Q1FY12 Q2FY12 FY11 FY12E FY13E Comments 
Interest income (incl dividend) 28,249  37,420  39,969  122,498  160,878  189,097   
Interest expense 17,176  25,149  26,905  75,599  104,519  121,441   
NII (excluding dividends) 10,845  10,948  12,435  44,646  53,708  64,365   
yoy growth (%) 38.3 17.1 14.7 24.8 20.3 19.8  
NII (gross of dividends) 11,073  12,271  13,064  46,898  56,358  67,656  Stable NIMs and healthy advances growth 

drives NII growth 
yoy growth (%) 26.3  16.5  18.0  23.1  20.2  20.0   
Other income 2,103  1,762  2,521  6,032  5,730  6,118  Treasury income of Rs869m booked during 

the quarter 
Operating expenses 1,041  1,132  1,239  3,812  4,403  5,182   
yoy growth (%) 20.0  12.3  19.0  17.7  15.5  17.7   
Operating profit 11,485  11,935  13,547  49,370  58,085  68,992   
yoy growth (%) 23.9  21.6  17.9  24.2  17.7  18.8   
Provision for contingencies 150  180  170  700  650  650   
Profit before tax 11,335  11,755  13,377  48,670  57,435  68,342   
yoy growth (%) 24.2  21.6  18.0  24.3  18.0  19.0   
Net profit 8,075  8,445  9,707  35,350  41,641  49,548  In-line with estimates 
yoy growth (%) 21.6  21.6  20.2  25.1  17.8  19.0   

Ratios (%)        
Net interest margin 3.5  3.5  3.6  3.7  3.7  3.8  Loan spreads and margins stable yoy as well 

as qoq 
Fees/avg assets 0.22  0.16  0.22  0.2  0.2  0.2   
Other income /Avg assets 0.7  0.5  0.7  0.5  0.4  0.3   
Expenses/Avg assets 0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3   
Cost/Income 7.9  8.1  8.0  7.2  7.1  7.0   
Provisions/Avg  assets 0.0  0.1  0.0  0.1  0.0  0.0   
PBT/Avg assets 3.6  3.3  3.7  3.8  3.8  3.8   
RoA 2.6  2.4  2.7  2.8  2.7  2.8   
Tax/PBT 28.8  28.2  27.4  27.4  27.5  27.5   

Balance Sheet (Rs bn)        
Loan Book 1062.9 1241.7 1269.9    Loans to individual and corporate segments 

up 18% and 24% yoy respectively 
yoy growth (%) 18.7 22.2 19.5     
Total Assets (incl current assets) 1310.2 1415.9 1506.1     
yoy growth (%) 20.7 16.7 14.9     
Sanctions 207.2 194.4 234.7     
yoy growth (%) 28.2 22.0 13.3     
Disbursements 166.5 140.7 196.9     
yoy growth (%) 21.9 20.0 18.3 
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Other Highlights 

•  Healthy NII performance: NII (ex-dividends) grew by 15% yoy to Rs12.4bn. Including higher dividend income of 
Rs629m witnessed during the quarter (Rs229m in Q2FY11), NII stood at Rs13.1bn (up 18% yoy). Despite rising cost 
of funds, HDFC’s spreads remained stable yoy as well as qoq at 2.3% in Q2FY12. NIMs were stable at ~4.3% in 
H1FY12. (Exhibit 1) 

•  Robust business volume growth: The loan book increased by 20% yoy and 2% qoq to Rs1270bn. Advances to the 
individual and corporate segments increased by 18% and 24% yoy respectively. Business volumes remained strong 
as disbursements grew by 18% yoy to Rs197bn in Q2FY12. Loan approvals grew by 13% yoy to Rs235bn. The lender 
sold off loans of Rs18.7bn during the quarter. (Exhibit 4) 

•  Other income - traction in fee and other charges: Total other income grew from Rs2.1bn in Q2FY11 to Rs2.5bn in 
Q2FY12, aided by treasury profits and strong fee income. Fees and other charges came in at Rs789m, up 16% yoy. 
HDFC booked treasury income of Rs869m during the quarter as against Rs590m in Q2FY11. 

•  Steady asset quality: HDFC continued to demonstrate resilience with strong asset quality. Gross NPA on 90dpd 
basis came in at 0.82% in Q2FY12 vs. 0.86% a year ago. On an absolute basis, gross NPA increased by ~Rs250m 
qoq. HDFC has nil net NPAs as the provision for contingencies exceeded gross NPAs. Provision expenses stood at a 
low 0.05% of assets in Q2FY12 – Rs170m in absolute terms. 

•  Funding base remains well diversified: HDFC continues to benefit from a diversified funding base. In Q2FY12, term 
loans declined by 8% yoy, while bonds, debentures and CPs were up 29% yoy. The proportion remained stable yoy 
with – term loans at ~26%; bonds, debentures and CPs at ~49%; and deposits at ~25%.  

•  The lender utilized Rs2.6bn (net of deferred tax) during the quarter from the additional reserve to meet the additional 
provision consequent to changes in provisioning norms on standard assets. 

Exhibit 1: Margins and spreads 

% Q2FY11 Q1FY12 Q2FY12 yoy change (bps) qoq change (bps) 
Interest income (less dividends)/Avg assets 8.9  10.3  10.8                          189                             50  
Interest income (less dividends)/Avg interest earning assets : A 9.3  10.7  11.1                          177                             42  
Interest income(gross dividends)/Avg interest earning assets 9.4  11.1  11.3                          187                             21  
Yield on advances : C 10.1  11.0  11.7                          163                             65  
Yield on Investments 5.2  11.3  8.1                          288                        (320) 
Interest expenses/Avg interest bearing liabilities : B 6.6  8.4  8.7                          208                             24  
Spread : (A-B) 2.8  2.3  2.4                          (31)                            19  
Spread on loans : (C-B) 3.5  2.6  3.0                          (45)                            41  
NIMs 3.4  3.1  3.4                            (3)                            29  
NIM (gross dividends)/avg assets 3.5  3.5  3.6                              7                               8  
 

Exhibit 2: Break-up of loan portfolio  

 (Rs mn) Q2FY11 Q1FY12 Q2FY12 yoy growth (%) % of total 
Individuals 683 779 803 17.6 63.2 
Corporates 365 448 451 23.6 35.5 
Others 15 15 16 5.3 1.2 
Loan book - reported 1063 1242 1270 19.5 100.0 
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Exhibit 3: Disbursements and approvals   Exhibit 4: Break-up on non-fund revenues 

 

 

Exhibit 5: Funding Mix     Exhibit 6:  Stable asset quality  
 

 

 

Rs m Q2FY11 Q1FY12 Q2FY12 
Approvals 207,225 194,428 234,742 
yoy growth (%) 28.2 22.0 13.3 
Disbursements 166,455 140,746 196,909 
yoy growth (%) 21.9 20.0 18.3 
 

 Q2 Q1 Q2 growth (%)
Rs m FY11 FY12 FY12 yoy qoq
Fees and other charges 681  573  789 15.9 37.7
Profit on sale of investments 590  163  869  47.4 434.3
Lease income 136  14  12  (91.3) (13.9)
Other non-fund income 47  47  52  10.4 11.6
Non-fund income 1,453  796  1,722  18.5 116.3

 Q2FY11 Q1FY12 Q2FY12 yoy chg qoq chg 
    (%/ (%/
    bps) bps) 
NPLs (180 DPD) 0.53 0.55 0.53 -    (2)
 Gross NPLS (Rs m)  9,393 10,382 10,630 13 2
  

Rs bn Q2 Q1 Q2 (%/bp)  (%/bp) 
 FY11 FY12 FY12 yoy qoq 
Break-up of borrowings      
Term Loans 350 414 323 (7.7) (22.0) 
Bonds, Debentures, FRN and CPs 473 516 611 29.1 18.3 
Deposits 269 305 317 18.0 4.0 
% of total      
Term Loans 32.1 33.5 25.8 (622) (770) 
Bonds, Debentures, FRN and CPs 43.3 41.8 48.8 548  703 
Deposits 24.6 24.7 25.4 74  67
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Disclaimer 

This document has been prepared by IDFC Securities Ltd (IDFC SEC). IDFC SEC and its subsidiaries and associated companies are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment 
management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities. 
This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. 
The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, the 
opinions and information in this report are subject to change without notice and IDFC SEC, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees (“IDFC SEC and affiliates”) are 
under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC SEC and affiliates from doing so.  Thus, the 
opinions expressed herein should be considered those of IDFC SEC as of the date on this document only. We do not make any representation either express or implied that information contained 
herein is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such.  
The information contained in this document has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. This document is prepared for 
assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision.  The investment discussed or views expressed in the document may not be suitable 
for all investors.  Investors should make their own investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this 
document (including the merits and risks involved) and investment decisions based upon their own financial objectives and financial resources.  Investors assume the entire risk of any use made of 
the information contained in the document.  Investments in general involve some degree of risk, including the risk of capital loss.   Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance 
and an investor may not get back the amount originally invested. 
Foreign currency-denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or the price of, or income derived from, the investment. In 
addition, investors in securities, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk.  
Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC SEC and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 
The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to 
inform themselves of, and to observe, such applicable restrictions. 
Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not 
match with a report on a company's fundamentals. 
IDFC SEC and affiliates, their directors, officers, and employees may from time to time have positions in, purchase or sell, or be materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related 
securities. IDFC SEC and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in 
no event shall IDFC SEC, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind including but not 
limited to any direct or consequential loss or damage, however arising, from the use of this document.  Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily 
reflect those of IDFC SEC and affiliates. 
This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for 
any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC SEC will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this 
report. 
IDFC Capital (USA) Inc. has reviewed the report and, to the extent that it includes present or past information, it is believed to be reliable, although its correctness cannot be assured. 
 

Additional Disclosures of interest: 
1.  IDFC SEC and its affiliates (i) may have received compensation from the company covered herein in the past twelve months for investment banking services; or (ii) may expect to receive or 

intends to seek compensation for investment-banking services from the subject company in the next three months from publication of the research report. 
2.  Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have may have managed or co-managed in the previous twelve months a private or public offering of securities for the subject company. 
3.  IDFC SEC and affiliates collectively do not hold more than 1% of the equity of the company that is the subject of the report as of the end of the month preceding the distribution of the research 

report. 
4.  IDFC SEC and affiliates are not acting as a market maker in the securities of the subject company. 
 
Explanation of Ratings: 
1.  Outperformer :    More than 5% to Index  
2.  Neutral  :    Within 0-5% (upside or downside) to Index 
3. Underperformer :    Less than 5% to Index 
 
Copyright in this document vests exclusively with IDFC Securities Ltd. 
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